
4

-

5

(0-2025-34)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 21883

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FIN

AL PASSAGE OCT 1 8 224

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DEGO APPROVING CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

ORDER NO. 19 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH

SHIMMICK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. (K-2-1810-

DBB-3-A) FOR THE NORTH CITY PURE WATER FACILITY

AND PUMP STATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$11,360,000; AND AUTHORIZING THE CONTRACT

OBLIGATIONS TO EXTEND BEYOND FIVE YEARS AND

OTHER RELATED ACTIONS.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San D

iego (Council) adopts thi

s Ordinance based o

n the foll

owing:

A. On January 14,2021, the City of San Diego (City) entered into const

ruction

contract K-21 -1810-DBB-3-A with Shimmick Construction Company, Inc. (Contractor) for the

North City Pure Water Facility and Pump Station Pi·oject) for an amount not to exceed

$356,681,930 (Contract) as auth

orized by

 Resolutio

n R-312062 (Janu

ary 14,

2021).

B. During the coursc of constr

uction, the Contractor determined that construction

changes were equired.

 The Contrctor subm

itted multiple Time Impact Analyses (TIAs)

associated with these changes, asserting that many of them delay final completion of

construction and reqire copensation to the Contractor.

C. Ile City and t

he Contract

or negotia

ted iii go

od fait

h to reach

 a global agreem

ent

to resolve the Contractor's clainis rega

rding Poject delays, additional compensation and

extensio ofthe Contract, memorialized as Construction Change Order No. 19.

D. Construction Change Order 19, if approved by Concil, will resolve all

Contractor claimed costs rela

ting to or arising from T[As No. 5 throug

h No. 11 for an amount

not to exceed $ 11,360,000.

-PAGE I OF 4-



(O-2025-34)

E. The original Project competion date nder the Contract was Julie 10,

2025. Staff

now anticipates that all work will be completed by December 2027. This will require extending

the Contract obligations for an additional 21 months to allow completion of all construction

act

ivit

ies

.

F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information

provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by

City staff), with the understanding that this infonnation is complete and accurate.

G. The Contract is subject to Sa

n Diego Charter section 99, which provides (subje

ct

to certain exceptions) that no contract, agreement, or obligation crea

ting indebtedness a

nd

extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by an ordinance adopted

by a two-thirds majority of the Council.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section I. 

The Council approves Construction Change Order No. 19.

Section 2.

 

The Council authorizes the extension ofthe Cotract obligations for ai

additional 21 months to Decembr 31, 2027.

Section 3.

 

The Mayor, or his designee, is authorized, on belialf ofthe City, to sign

and deliver Construction Change Oder No. 19. When signed by both parties, Construction

Change Order No. 19 will be placed on file in te Officed ofthe City Clcrk as Document No.

0

0

-

 

2

1

8

8

3

Section 4.

 

The Chief Financial Officer is autorized to increase the Capital

Improvements Program Budget in the amount of $11,360,000 in CIP P- 19002, Pure Water

Pooled Contingency, of which $11,360,000 is from Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP.

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2025-34)

Se

ct

io

n 

5.

 

The Chief Financial

 Officer

 is auth

orized to

 appro

priate a

nd expe

nd an

additiona

l amount not to ex

ceed $11,360,000 from CIP B-21058 PWP North 

City P

ure Water

Facility Pkg2 Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP, for the p

urpose of

 executing Construction

Change O

rder No. 19, continge

nt upon

 the Chief Finacial Officer

 furnishin

g one o

r more

certificates ce

rtifying that funds n

ecessary for e

xpenditure ar

e, or will be, on d

eposit with the

City

 Tre

 

a

s

u

r

e

r

.

Section 6.

 

The Council d

ispenses with a full r

eading o

fthis Ordinance 

before i

ts

passage becau

se a written copy of this Ordinance w

as made availab

le to the

 Council and

 the

publi

c befo

re the

 date 

of its pa

ssage

.

Section 7. 

This ordinance will take ef

fect and be

 in force on the t

hirtieth da

y from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By 2 -

Elizabh Anne Cason

Deputy City Attorney

EAC:hm

Sep

tem

ber

 16

,2024

Or.Dept: PW

-Misce

llane

ous

D

oc

. N

o. 

37

9557

2

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2025-34)

I hereby

 certify that the 

foregoin

g Ordinance

 was passe

d by the C

ouncil

 of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 

OCT 1 5 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

Depí

ty 

Cityl

lerk

- h

ODD GLORï*

Mayor

m

Approved:

 i d 

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



O

C

T

 

1

 

5

 

2

0

2

4

Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111

Marni von Wilpert 

 

Kent Lee   

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno   

Sean Elo-Rivera

El El E

Date of final passage

 

OCT 1 8 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

y

 

-

 

1

/t

_

 

, 

Dep

ut

y

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thatthe foregoing ordinance was not finally passed unti

l

 twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

O

C

T

 

0

 

1

 

2

0

2

4

 

,

 and on

 

O

C

T

 

1

 

8

 

2

0

2

4

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By -

 

t  , Deputy

r

- Kr

stê

 re.dína

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

21883

Ordinance Number 0-


